

Lovitt Resources Inc.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Three months ending March 31, 2013
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed consolidated unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited - Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	March 31 2013	December 31 2012
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 142,335	\$ 2,182
Accounts receivable	9,093	14,355
Prepaid expenses	14,521	4,958
	<u>165,949</u>	<u>21,495</u>
ASSETS HELD FOR SALE	1	1
PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT	275,847	267,203
MINERAL PROPERTIES	434,575	419,958
PATRONAGE DIVIDENDS RECEIVABLE	12,384	12,384
	<u>\$ 888,756</u>	<u>\$ 721,041</u>
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 35,285	\$ 154,808
Accrued interest payable	76,535	62,865
Note payable	5,795	5,766
Current portion of long term debt	110,000	378,599
	<u>227,615</u>	<u>602,038</u>
DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY	9,183	9,183
LONG-TERM DEBT	599,677	-
	<u>836,475</u>	<u>611,221</u>
SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)		
SHARE CAPITAL	4,312,197	4,312,197
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	901,437	901,437
CURRENCY TRANSLTION RESERVE	-	(9,794)
DEFICIT	(5,161,353)	(5,094,020)
	<u>52,281</u>	<u>109,820</u>
	<u>\$ 888,756</u>	<u>\$ 721,041</u>

C. Lorne Brown Director

Dominic Lapenna Director

Lovitt Resources Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

(Unaudited - Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
EXPENSES		
Depreciation	3,556	2,295
General and administrative	28,368	36,141
Interest on long term debt	13,670	9,357
Interest-other	-	3,108
Management fees	30,000	30,000
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(6,761)	3,526
	<hr/>	<hr/>
LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEM	(68,833)	(84,427)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME	1,500	8,839
	<hr/>	<hr/>
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(67,333)	(75,588)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
LOSS PER SHARE- basic and diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	9,324,951	8,142,611

Lovitt Resources Inc.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Unaudited - Expressed in US Dollars)

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2012
Share Capital		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 4,312,197	\$ 3,824,125
Private placement	n/a	n/a
Fair value of attached warrants on private placements	n/a	n/a
Options/warrants exercised	nil	nil
Cost of issue	n/a	n/a
Balance at end of quarter	\$ 4,312,197	\$ 3,824,125
Share purchase warrants		
Balance at beginning of year	expired	expired
Fair value of warrants issued	n/a	n/a
Fair value of warrants exercised	n/a	n/a
Balance at end of quarter	\$ nil	\$ nil
Contributed Surplus		
Balance at beginning of year	901,437	787,135
Stock-based compensation	n/a	n/a
Options exercised	nil	nil
Balance at end of quarter	\$ 901,437	\$ 787,135
Deficit		
Balance beginning of year	(5,094,020)	(4,562,158)
Net income (loss) for the year	(67,333)	(75,588)
Balance at end of quarter	\$ (5,161,353)	\$ (4,637,746)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

LOVITT RESOURCES INC.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited - Expressed in US Dollars)

	Three months ended March 31st	
	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Comprehensive loss for the year	\$ 67,633	(60,796)
Items not affecting cash		-
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment	3,556	2,295
Deferred income taxes	9,183	-
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Decrease (increase) in		
Amounts receivable	5,262	238
Prepaid expenses	(9,563)	(540)
Increase (decrease) in		
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	(119,523)	63,260
Accrued interest payable	13,670	(5,097)
Note payable	(53,248)	(127)
	<u>(83,030)</u>	<u>4,054</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12,200)	-
Expenditures on mineral properties	(14,617)	(21,254)
Patronage dividends received	-	2,487
	<u>(26,817)</u>	<u>(18,767)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of long term debt		-
Proceeds from long term debt	250,000	-
	<u>250,000</u>	<u>-</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	140,153	(19,534)
CASH, beginning of period	2,182	34,247
CASH, end of period	<u>\$ 142,335</u>	<u>14,713</u>

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

The Company is incorporated under the *Company Act* (British Columbia). The Company holds land and mineral interests located in Wenatchee, Washington, U.S.A. The Company currently owns 270 acres of land, and owns 100% of the mineral interest in approximately 200 acres and a 70% mineral interest in an additional 350 acres. In the past, the Company partially financed its operations by selling land.

The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol "LRC". The Company's share options and share purchase warrants are not listed.

The Company's principal office is located at 7001 Nicholson Road, Abbotsford, BC V4X 2G5.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is aware of material adverse conditions as set out below that may cast significant doubt on the validity of this assumption. At March 31, 2013, the Company has no source of operating cash flow and a deficit of \$ 5,161,353 (December 31, 2012 – \$ 5,094,020). At March 31, 2013, the Company had working capital of \$ -61,666 (2011 – \$ 335,598) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. Operations for the period ended March 31, 2013 were funded primarily by loans from Directors.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is contingent on its ability to obtain additional financing. The current equity market conditions, the challenging funding environment and the low price of the Company's common shares make it dilutive and difficult to raise funds by the sale of the Company's shares. The junior resource industry has been severely impacted by the world economic situation, as it is considered to be a high-risk investment. In order to ensure its ability to continue operating, the Company expects to sell land and any remaining non-mining equipment and the cold storage building on five acres of land to finance a mineral exploration and development program. However, there is no assurance that any such activity will generate funds that will be available for investments or operations.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets, or the amounts of, and classification of, liabilities which would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

The amounts shown as mineral properties and related deferred costs represent costs net of recoveries to date, less amounts written off, and do not necessarily represent present or future values. Recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable mineral reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the properties, the ability of the Company to obtain financing necessary to complete the exploration and development of its mineral property interest, and on future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Conversion to international financial reporting standards

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements represent the Company's initial presentation of its results and financial position under IFRS. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2012 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* and IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of IFRS* along with the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its December 31, 2012 financial statements. Those accounting policies are based on the IFRS standards and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations that the Company expects to be applicable at that time. The policies set out below were consistently applied to all the periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

As these are the Company's first interim condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, the Company's disclosure exceed the minimum requirements under IAS 34. The Company has elected to exceed the minimum requirements in order to present the Company's accounting policies in accordance with IFRS and the additional disclosures required under IFRS, which also highlight the changes from the Company's 2010 annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP"). In 2012 and beyond, the Company may not provide the same amount of disclosure in the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements under IFRS as the reader will be able to refer to the annual consolidated financial statements which will be prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flows information.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

The preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements resulted in changes to the accounting policies as compared with the most recent annual financial statements prepared under Canadian GAAP. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these interim consolidated financial statements. They also have been applied in preparing an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS 1"). The impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS is explained in Note 15.

Principles of consolidation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Lovitt Mining Company, Inc. (a U.S. corporation). Lovitt Mining Company, Inc.'s financial statements include the accounts of its wholly owned subsidiary, Gold King Inc. (a U.S. corporation). All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions are continuously assessed by management. The estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors, including realistic assessment of future developments. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next fiscal year include the assumptions and estimates relating to but not limited to, fair values for purposes of impairment analysis and the realizable value of deferred income tax assets.

Cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. There are no cash equivalents at March 31, 2013.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at historical cost less accumulated amortization and, where necessary, write-downs for impairment. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life of each property, plant and equipment. Land is reclassified as held for sale upon being listed for sale.

Mineral properties

Mineral property costs and exploration, development and field support costs directly relating to mineral properties are deferred until there is reasonable certainty as to the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves and the property to which they relate is placed into production, sold or abandoned. Costs are amortized against future production from the property. Costs of abandoned properties are written off at the earlier of the decision to abandon the property or the expiry date of assessment work on the property. Administrative costs and other exploration costs that do not relate to any specific property are expensed as incurred.

Mineral properties represent net expenditures incurred and capitalized as of the balance sheet date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values. The Company follows procedures to verify title for each of its mineral properties in accordance with industry standards and, to the best of its knowledge these mineral properties are in good standing. These procedures, however, will not necessarily prevent future challenges by third parties as to the validity of the Company's interests in its mineral properties.

Patronage dividends receivable

Patronage dividends are accounted for using the equity method and are redeemable at the discretion of the issuing cooperative.

Provisions for site restoration

Obligations to retire a non-current asset, including dismantling, restoration and similar activities, are provided for at the time they are incurred or an event occurs giving rise to such an obligation. The Company is subject to laws and regulations relating to environmental matters, including land reclamation and discharge of hazardous materials, in all jurisdictions in which it operates. The Company may be found to be responsible for damage caused by prior owners and operators of its unproven mineral interests and in relation to interests previously held by the Company. The Company believes it has conducted its exploration and evaluation activities in compliance with applicable environment laws and regulations.

On initial recognition, the estimated fair value of a provision is recorded as a liability and a corresponding amount is added to the capitalized cost of the related non-current asset. The liability is increased over time through periodic charges to profit and loss. The provision is evaluated at the end of each reporting period for changes in the estimated amount or timing of settlement of the obligation. The Company is not presently aware of any such obligations.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment tests for non-financial assets are performed when there is an indication of impairment. At each reporting date, an assessment is made to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. If any indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the non-financial asset's recoverable amount is calculated. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of fair value less direct costs to sell and the asset's value in use. If the carrying value of a non-financial asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to profit and loss so as to reduce the carrying amount of the non-financial asset to its recoverable amount.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Share-based payments

The fair value, at the grant date, of equity-settled shares awards is charged to comprehensive loss over the period for which the benefits of employee and others providing similar services are expected to be received. The corresponding accrued entitlement is recorded in the share award reserve. The fair value of awards is calculated using the Black-Scholes pricing model which considers the following factors:

- Exercise price
- Expected volatility
- Risk-free interest rate
- Expected live of the award
- Current market price of the underlying shares
- Expected forfeitures

Revenue recognition

Interest and other revenue is recognized in the period the amounts are earned and when collection is reasonably assured.

Land and other capital asset sales are recognized when title transfers to the purchaser, when collection of sales proceeds is reasonably assured and when all other obligations have been fulfilled.

Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements of the Company's subsidiary are prepared in the local currency of their home jurisdictions. Consolidation of the subsidiary includes re-measurement from the local currency to the Company's functional currency. The Company's functional currency, being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates, is the U.S. dollar. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars.

Exchange rates published by the Bank of Canada were used to translate subsidiary's financial statements into the consolidated financial statements. Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive loss presented are translated using the rates prevailing on the transaction dates. All resulting foreign exchange differences are recognized in comprehensive loss.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in comprehensive loss.

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the quarter, which amounted to 9,324,951 shares (December 31, 2012 – 8,142,611 shares). Diluted earnings (loss) per share is presented using the treasury stock method and is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive common shares had been issued.

Income taxes

Income taxes expense is comprised of current and deferred income taxes. Current and deferred income taxes are recognized in profit and loss, except for income taxes relating to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current income taxes, if any, are the expected amount payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, calculated in accordance with applicable taxation laws and regulations, using income tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustments to amounts payable or receivable relating to previous years.

Deferred income taxes are provided using the liability method based on temporary differences arising between the income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Deferred income taxes is determined using income tax rates and income tax laws and regulations that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivable or at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit and loss. Cash is classified as fair value through profit or loss.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables and held to maturity are measured at amortized cost. Amounts receivable and patronage dividends receivable are classified as loans and receivables.

Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with realized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) except for losses in value that are considered other than temporary. A March 31, 2012 the Company has not classified any financial assets as available for sale.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as fair value through profit or loss or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, accrued interest payable, note payable and long-term debt are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through comprehensive loss. At March 31, 2012 the Company has not classified any financial liabilities as fair value through profit or loss.

Share capital

Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity. Costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, share purchase warrants and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any related income tax effects.

Transaction costs

The Company recognizes transaction costs incurred in connection with the issuance of capital as share issuance costs which are netted against gross proceeds from related transactions rather than being expensed as incurred. Transaction costs for assets and liabilities classified as "fair value through profit or loss" or "available for sale" are expensed as incurred. Transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method calculates the amortized cost of a financial instrument asset or liability and allocates interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or where appropriate, a shorter period. Income is recognized on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Share-based payments

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company as of January 1, 2010 and is applicable to share options and other share-based payments that are not vested at that date. The transition rules in IFRS 1 and IFRS 2 as applied by the Company result in the following:

- Share options and other share-based payments prior to November 7, 2002 are not taken in account under IFRS 2;
- Share options and other share-based payments subsequent to November 7, 2002 are only taken into account if they have not vested as at January 1, 2010;
- From January 1, 2010, all share options and other share-based payments will be expensed in accordance with the policy stated in Note 2.

Recognition of expense

Canadian GAAP – For share option awards and other share-based payments with graded vesting, the total fair value of the award is recognized on a straight-line basis over the period necessary to vest the award.

IFRS – Each tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that basis. The Company issues share purchase warrants but does not issue any share options; hence this change in policy had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

Forfeitures

Canadian GAAP – Forfeitures of award are recognized as they occur.

IFRS – An estimate is required of the number of awards expected to vest, which is revised if subsequent information indicates that actual forfeitures are likely to differ from the estimate. The Company issues share purchase warrants but does not issue any share options; share options vest immediately when awarded; hence this change in policy had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

4. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

By 2012, the Company had reclassified the net book value of its high pressure equipment, originally recorded as property, plant and equipment, to assets held for sale. The Company expected to sell this equipment in 2009 for net proceeds greater than its carrying value. However, the market for such equipment is limited and specialized, and the net recoverable amount on sale cannot be readily determined. Hence the high pressure equipment has been written down to a nominal value. Any subsequent gain or loss on the sale of the high pressure equipment will be recorded in the period the equipment is sold.

At March 31, 2013, the Company had a cold storage plant and related five acres of land available for sale. The plant and land have nominal carrying values.

--Balance of page blank--

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited - Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>Land</u>	<u>Water rights</u>	<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Building</u>	<u>Computer equipment</u>	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>Total</u>
COST 2012							
Balance at January 1, 2012	181,082	8,088	76,905	587,122	7,471	26,166	886,834
Additions/disposals/transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at March 31, 2012	<u>181,082</u>	<u>8,088</u>	<u>76,905</u>	<u>587,122</u>	<u>7,471</u>	<u>26,166</u>	<u>886,834</u>
DEPRECIATION							
Balance as at January 1, 2012	-	-	41,102	553,225	5,749	23,451	623,527
Depreciation	-	-	1,790	205	164	136	2,295
Plus cumulative impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2012	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>42,892</u>	<u>553,430</u>	<u>5,913</u>	<u>23,587</u>	<u>625,822</u>
Carrying amount at March 31, 2012	<u>181,082</u>	<u>8,088</u>	<u>34,013</u>	<u>33,692</u>	<u>1,558</u>	<u>2,579</u>	<u>261,012</u>
COST 2013							
Balance at January 1, 2013	181,082	8,088	76,905	587,122	27,877	900	881,974
Additions	-	-	12,200	-	-	-	12,200
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at March 31, 2013	<u>181,082</u>	<u>8,088</u>	<u>89,105</u>	<u>587,122</u>	<u>27,877</u>	<u>900</u>	<u>894,174</u>
DEPRECIATION							
Balance as at January 1, 2013	-	-	48,263	553,897	11,711	900	614,771
Depreciation	-	-	1,635	179	1,742	-	3,556
Added to cumulative impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2013	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>49,898</u>	<u>554,076</u>	<u>13,453</u>	<u>900</u>	<u>618,327</u>
Carrying amount at March 31, 2013	<u>181,082</u>	<u>8,088</u>	<u>39,207</u>	<u>33,046</u>	<u>14,424</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>275,847</u>

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES	<u>March 31, 2013</u>	<u>March 31, 2012</u>
Lovitt Mineral Property - Washington, U.S.A.	\$ 1	\$ 1
Golden King and MacBeth Claims - Washington, U.S.A.	1	1
Deferred exploration costs	<u>434,575</u>	<u>398,827</u>
	\$ <u>434,575</u>	\$ <u>398,827</u>

The Lovitt Mineral Property represents a 100% undivided interest in 200 acres and a 70% undivided interest in 350 acres with mineral rights. The Golden King and MacBeth claims represent a 100% undivided interest in 40 acres with mineral rights. The mineral interest is subject to a 5% net smelter royalty, payable to former minority investor of Lovitt Mining Company Inc., as an incentive to a buyout concluded in 2005.

Mineral properties include nominal acquisition costs as they were written down in prior years. During the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company incurred \$ 14,617 of exploration costs.

During 2009, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary Gold King Inc., entered into a lease agreement with B.J. Matthews, Trustee of the B.J. Matthews and Geneva G. Matthews Trust for the exclusive right to explore, mine, and produce on a 155 acre property located in Chelan County, in the State of Washington. An initial payment of \$ 25,000 was made and 60,000 common shares of the Company were issued upon signing the agreement. Additional lease payments in the amount of 50,000 were made in 2010 and 2011. This agreement was terminated in 2012, and a write off of \$ 114,627 was recorded as noted in the 2012 annual audited statements.

7. NOTE PAYABLE

The Company has a promissory note payable of \$ 5,795 (\$ 5,737 CDN) to a shareholder of the Company. The note is non-interest bearing, not collateralized, and has no fixed terms of repayment.

--Balance of page blank--

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

Unaudited - Expressed in U.S. Dollars

8. LONG-TERM DEBT	<u>March 31, 2013</u>	<u>December 31, 2012</u>
Loan from a director of the Company- no required monthly payments; bearing interest at 5%; not collateralized, interest rate of 5% due July 31, 2014	\$ 94,380	\$ 94,380
Loan from a director of the Company and his immediate family no required monthly payments; interest 5% annually, not collateralized, due July 31, 2014.	90,297	8,669
Loan from a corporation controlled by directors of the Company-no required monthly payment; not collateralized, with interest of 5%, due July 31, 2014.	200,000	100,000
Loan from a corporation controlled by a director of the company - no required monthly payments, with interest at 5%, not collateralized, due March 31, 2015.	215,000	65,000
Loan from a corporation controlled by a director of the Company - no required monthly payments with 8% interest; collateralized by a pledge of all assets of the Company excluding mineral rights; subsequently converted to Preferred Shares with a 5% coupon. See note 8.	-	510,000
Loan requiring a minimum monthly payment of \$ 1,100 per month, interest only, with interest of 12%, collateralized by a pledge of certain Company property , due July 4, 2013.	110,000	110,000
	<u>709,677</u>	<u>950,469</u>
Less: Current portion	110,000	618,669
	<u>\$ 599,677</u>	<u>331,800</u>

The company is required to pay the following amounts within two years:

By July 4, 2013:	110,000
By July 4, 2015:	<u>599,677</u>
	709,677

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized - unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued	Number	\$
Balance, as at December 31, 2012	9,324,951	4,312,197
Issued during the three months ending March 31, 2013	Nil	
Balance, as at March 31, 2013	9,324,951	4,312,197

No options were exercised during the period, and no warrants are outstanding.

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As at March 31, 2012, March, 2011 and January 1, 2011 the Company's identifiable assets, revenue and net income (loss) in each of the geographic areas is as follows:

	March 31, 2013		
	Identifiable assets	Revenue	Net income (loss)
United States	\$ 570,252	\$ –	\$ (67,333)
Canada	<u>532,183</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>\$ 1,002,435</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (67,333)</u>
	March 31, 2012		
	Identifiable assets	Revenue	Net income
United States	\$ 570,252	\$ –	\$ (75,190)
Canada	<u>529,483</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>\$ 1,099,735</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ (75,190)</u>

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

a) Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy, for financial instruments measured at fair value, that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data

The fair value of cash and marketable securities is based on Level 1 inputs for the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of financial instruments at March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012 summarized as follows:

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	March 31, 2013		March 31, 2012	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial Assets				
<i>Fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Cash	\$ 142,335	\$ 142,335	\$ 14,713	\$ 14,713
<i>Loans and receivables</i>				
Patronage dividends receivable	12,384	12,384	12,384	12,384
Amount receivable	9,093	9,093	2,576	2,576
Financial Liabilities				
<i>Other financial liabilities</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 35,285	\$ 35,285	\$ 194,040	\$ 194,040
Accrued interest payable	76,535	76,535	44,461	44,461
Note payable	5,795	5,795	5,722	5,722
Long-term debt (+)	599,677	599,677	109,464	109,464
Long-term debt to related parties	599,677	599,677	246,499	246,499

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

+ Based on management's assessment, the carrying value of long-term debt reasonably approximates its fair value.

* The fair value of related party loans is not disclosed as the fair values are not reliably measureable due to the lack of readily available market comparable data.

b) Financial risk management

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. Cash and amounts receivable are exposed to credit risk due to the potential for counterparties to default on their contractual obligations. The maximum potential loss on all financial instruments is equal to the carrying amount of those items. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash, in addition to listing assets that it can sell. The Company intends also to raise additional financing through the issuance of capital and its ability to do so is dependent on a number of factors including market acceptance, stock price and exploration results. See also Note 1.

Interest rate risk

Not payable and long-term debt bear interest at fixed rates, or do not bear interest, and therefore do not expose the Company to interest rate cash flow risk.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is subject to foreign exchange rate risk as the Company incurs transactions and has assets and liabilities denominated in Canadian dollars, whereas the Company's functional and reporting currency is the U.S. dollar.

Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company's portfolio of properties has exposure to predominantly gold. The price of this commodity will affect the value of the Company and the potential value of its properties.

Lovitt Resources Inc.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

(Unaudited – Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company was charged \$ 35,300 (2012 – \$ 33,850) for accounting, consulting, management services and casual labour provided by directors and officers of the Company, and by corporations owned by directors and officers and members of their immediate families. Also, during the period, the Company was charged \$ 7,953 for interest on the outstanding loans from related parties. All the foregoing charges were accrued.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages as capital its share capital and long-term debt. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to acquire and explore mineral interests. The Company funds operations and exploration activities from the issuance of shares generally through private placements, obtaining loans and selling its assets held for sale.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during 2011 and to date in 2012. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The company continues to offer a building and five acres, and a house and five acres for \$ 450,000. Business conditions continue to be slow in the Wenatchee, WA area and little interest has been shown for this real estate to date.